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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
      
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information 

Important: 
When filling out 
forms on the 
computer, use 
only the tab 
key to move 
your cursor - 
do not use the 
return key. 

 

1. This request is being made by: 

 Richard Martini, The Fallon Company 
Name  

 1 Marina Park Drive 
Mailing Address 

 Boston 
City/Town 

MA 
State 

02210 
Zip Code 

 617-737-4100 
Phone Number 

2. This request is in reference to work regulated by a final Order of Conditions issued to: 

 Richard Martini, The Fallon Company 
Applicant  

 November 21, 2018 
Dated 

006-1617 
DEP File Number 

Upon completion 
of the work 
authorized in  
an Order of 
Conditions, the 
property owner 
must request a 
Certificate of 
Compliance  
from the issuing 
authority stating 
that the work or 
portion of the 
work has been 
satisfactorily 
completed. 
 

  

3.  The project site is located at: 

 Ten Fan Pier Boulevard 
Street Address 

Boston 
City/Town  

Ward 6 
Assessors Map/Plat Number 

02671-027 
Parcel/Lot Number 

4. The final Order of Conditions was recorded at the Registry of Deeds for: 

       
Property Owner (if different)  

 Suffolk 
County 

 

60497 
Book 

  

121 
Page  

        
Certificate (if registered land) 

5. This request is for certification that (check one): 

 the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed. 

 the following portions of the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions have 
been satisfactorily completed (use additional paper if necessary). 

       
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 the above-referenced Order of Conditions has lapsed and is therefore no longer valid, and the 
work regulated by it was never started. 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
      
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information (cont.) 

 
6. Did the Order of Conditions for this project, or the portion of the project subject to this request, contain 

an approval of any plans stamped by a registered professional engineer, architect, landscape 
architect, or land surveyor? 

 

 
  Yes  If yes, attach a written statement by such a professional certifying substantial 

compliance with the plans and describing what deviation, if any, exists from the plans 
approved in the Order. 

  

 
  No 

 

 
 

 

 B. Submittal Requirements 

 Requests for Certificates of Compliance should be directed to the issuing authority that issued the final 
Order of Conditions (OOC). If the project received an OOC from the Conservation Commission, submit 
this request to that Commission. If the project was issued a Superseding Order of Conditions or was the 
subject of an Adjudicatory Hearing Final Decision, submit this request to the appropriate DEP Regional 
Office (see http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-
for-your-city-or-town.html). 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 

http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-for-your-city-or-town.html
http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-for-your-city-or-town.html


 
 
 
 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO: Boston Conservation Commission 

FROM: John M Schmid, PE, LEED AP  

DATE: June 3, 2022 

RE: DEP File # 006-1617 Statement  Nitsch Project #6266.92 

 
 
 
This document shall serve as the written statement to accompany WPA Form 8A- request for Certificate of 
Compliance. 
 
To the best of my knowledge, information and belief based on the standards of care of professional 
engineers practicing in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts familiar with this project, the work as described 
in the Order of Conditions File #006-1617, including the subsurface infrastructure improvements, is 
completed in substantial conformance with the approved plans. 
 
This certification is limited to the physical observable elements and by review of the applicable As-built Plans.  
 
 
6266.92/NOI/COC/C/2022-06-03 Con Com Statement 



 

 

 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

TO: Boston Conservation Commission 

FROM: John M Schmid, PE, LEED AP  

DATE: June 1, 2022 

RE: DEP File # 006-1617 Statement  Nitsch Project #6266.92 

 
 
 
This document shall serve as the written statement to accompany WPA Form 8A- request for Certificate of 
Compliance. 
 
To the best of my knowledge, information and belief based on the standards of care of professional 
engineers practicing in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts familiar with this project, the work as described 
in the Order of Conditions File #006-1617 is completed in substantial conformance with the approved plans. 
 
This certification is limited to the physical observable elements and by review of the applicable As-built Plans.  
 
 
6266.92/NOI/COC/C/2022-06-01 Con Com Statement 



 

 
BABEL NOTICE 

 
English​:  

IMPORTANT! ​This document or application contains ​important information​ about your rights, 

responsibilities and/or benefits. It is crucial that you understand the information in this document 

and/or application, and we will provide the information in your preferred language at no cost to 

you. If you need them, please contact us at ​cc@boston.gov​ or 617-635-3850. 

Spanish​: 

¡IMPORTANTE!​ Este documento o solicitud contiene ​información importante​ sobre sus derechos, 

responsabilidades y/o beneficios. Es fundamental que usted entienda la información contenida en 

este documento y/o solicitud, y le proporcionaremos la información en su idioma preferido sin 

costo alguno para usted.  Si los necesita, póngase en contacto con nosotros en el correo electrónico 

cc@boston.gov​ o llamando al 617-635-3850. 

Haitian Creole​:  

AVI ENPÒTAN!​ Dokiman oubyen aplikasyon sa genyen ​enfòmasyon ki enpòtan​ konsènan dwa, 

responsablite, ak/oswa benefis ou yo. Li enpòtan ke ou konprann enfòmasyon ki nan dokiman 

ak/oubyen aplikasyon sa, e n ap bay enfòmasyon an nan lang ou prefere a, san ou pa peye anyen.  Si 

w bezwen yo, tanpri kontakte nou nan ​cc@boston.gov​ oswa 617-635-3850. 

Traditional Chinese​: 

非常重要！​這份文件或是申請表格包含關於您的權利，責任，和／或福利的重要信息。請您務必完全理解

這份文件或申請表格的全部信息，這對我們來說十分重要。我們會免費給您提供翻譯服務。如果您有需要

請聯糸我們的郵箱 ​cc@boston.gov​ 電話# 617-635-3850.. 

Vietnamese​: 

QUAN TRỌNG!  Tài liệu hoặc đơn yêu cầu này chứa  thông tin quan trọng  về các quyền, trách nhiệm 

và/hoặc lợi ích của bạn. Việc bạn hiểu rõ thông tin trong tài liệu và/hoặc đơn yêu cầu này rất quan 

trọng, và chúng tôi sẽ cung cấp thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ bạn muốn mà không tính phí. Nếu quý vị 

cần những dịch vụ này, vui lòng liên lạc với chúng tôi theo địa chỉ  cc@boston.gov​ hoặc số điện thoại 

617-635-3850. 

Simplified Chinese:   

非常重要！​这份文件或是申请表格包含关于您的权利，责任，和／或福利的重要信息。请您务必完全理解

这份文件或申请表格的全部信息，这对我们来说十分重要。我们会免费给您提供翻译服务。如果您有需要

请联糸我们的邮箱 ​cc@boston.gov​ 电话# ​617-635-3850. 

 

mailto:cc@boston.gov
mailto:cc@boston.gov
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Cape Verdean Creole​:  

INPURTANTI​! Es dukumentu ó aplikason ten ​informason inpurtanti​ sobri bu direitus, 

rasponsabilidadis  i/ó benefísius. Ê krusial ki bu intendi informason na es dukumentu i/ó aplikason 

ó nu ta da informason na língua di bu preferênsia sen ninhun kustu pa bó. Si bu prisiza del, 

kontata-nu ​na ​cc@boston.gov​ ó  617-635-3850. 

 Arabic: 

 مهم!  یحتوي هذا المستند أو التطبیق على معلومات مهمة حول حقوق  ك ومسؤولیاتك أو فوائدك. من الأهمیة أن تفهم المعلومات الواردة في هذا المستند أو

  التطبیق. سوف نقدم المعلومات بلغتك المفضلة دون أي تكلفة علیك. إذا كنت في حاجة إلیها، یرجى الاتصال بنا على

  ​cc@boston.gov أو.​617-635-3850 

Russian:  

ВАЖНО!​ В этом документе или заявлении содержится ​важная информация​ о ваших правах, 

обязанностях и/или льготах. Для нас очень важно, чтобы вы понимали приведенную в этом 

документе и/или заявлении информацию, и мы готовы бесплатно предоставить вам 

информацию на предпочитаемом вами языке. Если Вам они нужны, просьба связаться с нами 

по адресу электронной почты ​cc@boston.gov​, либо по телефону 617-635-3850. 

Portuguese​:  

IMPORTANTE!​ Este documento ou aplicativo contém ​Informações importantes​ sobre os seus 

direitos, responsabilidades e/ou benefícios. É importante que você compreenda as informações 

contidas neste documento e/ou aplicativo, e nós iremos fornecer as informações em seu idioma de 

preferência sem nenhum custo para você.  Se precisar deles, fale conosco: ​cc@boston.gov​ ou 

617-635-3850. 

French:  

IMPORTANT !​ Ce document ou cette demande contient des ​informations importantes​ concernant 

vos droits, responsabilités et/ou avantages. Il est essentiel que vous compreniez les informations 

contenues dans ce document et/ou cette demande, que nous pouvons vous communiquer 

gratuitement dans la langue de votre choix. Si vous en avez besoin, veuillez nous contacter à 

cc@boston.gov​ ou au 617-635-3850. 

 

 
 
 

 

mailto:cc@boston.gov
mailto:cc@boston.gov
mailto:cc@boston.gov
mailto:cc@boston.gov
mailto:cc@boston.gov


NOTIFICATION TO ABUTTERS 

BOSTON CONSERVATION COMMISSION

In accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, 

Section 40, and the Boston Wetlands Ordinance, you are hereby notified as an abutter to a project filed 

with the Boston Conservation Commission.

A.  Fallon Company has filed a Certificate of Compliance Request with the Boston 

Conservation Commission seeking Certificate of Compliance for Order of Conditions ,DEP File No. 

006-1617, dated November 7, 2018 to alter an Area Subject to Protection under the Wetlands Protection 

Act (General Laws Chapter 131, section 40) and Boston Wetlands Ordinance.

B.The address of the lot where the activity is proposed is 10 Fan Pier Blvd .

C. The project involves construction of a 17 story building, underground garage and site improvements .

D. Copies of the Notice of Intent may be obtained by contacting the Boston Conservation Commission at

CC@boston.gov.

E.Copies of the Certificate of Compliance Request may be obtained from John Schmid, Nitsch 

Engineering by contacting them at 617-338-0063 between the hours of  8 am and 5 pm .

F. In accordance with the Chapter 20 of the Acts of 2021, the public hearing will take place virtually at 

https://zoom.us/j/6864582044. If you are unable to access the internet, you can call 1-929-205-6099, 

enter Meeting ID 686 458 2044 # and use # as your participant ID.

G.Information regarding the date and time of the public hearing may be obtained from the Boston 

Conservation Commission by emailing CC@boston.gov or calling (617) 635-3850 between the hours of 9 

AM to 5 PM, Monday through Friday.

NOTE: Notice of the public hearing, including its date, time, and place, will be published at least five (5) 

days in advance in the Boston Herald.

NOTE: Notice of the public hearing, including its date, time, and place, will be posted on 

www.boston.gov/public-notices and in Boston City Hall not less than forty-eight (48) hours in advance. If  

you would like to provide comments, you may attend the public hearing or send written comments to 

CC@boston.gov or Boston City Hall, Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA 

02201

NOTE: If you would like to provide comments, you may attend the public hearing or send written 

comments to CC@boston.gov or Boston City Hall, Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall 

Square, Boston, MA 02201

NOTE: You also may contact the Boston Conservation Commission or the Department of Environmental 

Protection Northeast Regional Office for more information about this application or the Wetlands 

Protection Act. To contact DEP, call: the Northeast Region: (978) 694-3200.

NOTE: If you plan to attend the public hearing and are in need of interpretation, please notify staff at 

CC@boston.gov by 12 PM the day before the hearing.

1 CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | ROOM 709 | 617-635-3850 | CC@BOSTON.GOV
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向隔鄰地主波士頓保護委員會發出

的通知

根據《麻省濕地保護法》、《麻省一般法律》第131章，40節和《波士頓濕地條例》，我們特此通知您，

您是向波士頓保護委員會提出的項目的隔鄰地主。

A. Fallon公司 已向波士頓保護委員會提出合規證明書申請，以尋求符合條件令證明書，

DEP檔案號碼006-1617 ，日期為2018年11月7日，以更改受《濕地地保護法》（一般法律第131章，40節）

和《波士頓溼地條例》保護的區域。

B.擬開展活動的地段地址為10 Fan Pier Blvd 。

C. 有關項目涉及建造一棟17層建築物、地下車庫和場地改造 。

D.可透過以下方式聯絡波士頓保護委員會索取意向通知副本：

CC@boston.gov。

E.合規認證申請副本可於上午8時至下午5時期間與Nitsch Engineering的John Schmid聯絡獲取，電話617-

338-0063 。

F. 根據2021年法令第20章，公開聽證會將於https://zoom.us/j/6864582044以虛擬形式舉行 。如果

您無法上網，您可以致電1-929-205-6099 ，輸入會議ID 686 458 2044 # ，並使用#作為您的參與者ID。

G.有關公開聆訊日期和時間的資訊可以透過電郵CC@boston.gov或致電（617）635-3850於星期一至星期

五上午9時至下午5時期間向波士頓保護委員會索取。

注意：公開聽證會的通知，包括其日期、時間和地點，將至少提前五（5）天在Boston Herald上刊登。

注意：公開聽證會的通知，包括其日期、時間和地點，將至少提前四十八（48 ）小時在

www.boston.gov/public-notices和波士頓市政廳發佈。如果您想提供意見，您可以參加公開聽證會或將書面意

見發送至CC@boston.gov或Boston City Hall, Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, 

MA 02201

注意：如果您想提供意見，您可以參加公開聽證會或將書面意見發送至CC@boston.gov 或Boston City Hall, 

Environment Department, Room 709, 1 City Hall Square, Boston, MA 02201

注意：您也可以聯絡波士頓保護委員會或環境保護部東北區辦公室，以瞭解更多有關此申請或《濕地保護法》

的資訊。如需聯絡DEP ，請致電：東北地區：（978）694-3200。

注意：如果您計劃參加公開聽證會，並需要口譯員服務，請在聽證會前一天中午12時前通知CC@boston.gov

的工作人員。

1 CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | ROOM 709 | 617-635-3850 | CC@BOSTON.GOV
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OWNER ADDRESSEE MAIL_ADDRESS MAIL_CS STATE MAIL_ZIPCODE

KETABI MAHMOUD 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1K BOSTON MA 2210

KARAS JOSEPH C/O JOSEPH KARAS 50 LIBERTY DR #9K BOSTON MA 2210

SEASIDE REALTY TRUST 1 AVERY ST, UNIT 34D BOSTON MA 2111

WEILER ROBERT K 22 LIBERTY DR #12E BOSTON MA 2210

LEVENSON NORMAN A C/O COPLEY GROUP 896 BEACON ST BOSTON MA 2215

LIBERTY PH1B LLC 9 STAGECOACH WAY HOPKINTON MA 1748

SARAH E HANCOCK REVOCABLE TRUST C/O SARAH E HANCOCK 22 LIBERTY DR #8D BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY SEA REALTY LLC 7 WESTOVER DR C/O DAVID GIUNTA LYNNFIELD MA 1940

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 11A REALTY TRUST C/O MICHAEL A BASS 22 LIBERTY DR #11A BOSTON MA 2210

DIROMA PETER J 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 9H BOSTON MA 2210

BARRON MARTIN A 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8G BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY LLC ONE MARINA PARK DR C/O THE FALLON COMPANY BOSTON MA 2210

KLINGEMANN HANS 50 LIBERTY DR, #9C, UNIT 804 BOSTON MA 2110

KESHIAN DANIEL A 22 LIBERTY DR #12D BOSTON MA 2210

NICECONDO LLC 36 CARISBROOKE RD WELLESLEY HILLS MA 2481

SEVEN F LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O RUSSELL N STEIN 22 LIBERTY DR #7F BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY PH1B LLC 9 STAGECOACH WAY HOPKINTON MA 1748

NOONAN MICHAEL J 22 LIBERTY DR #9A BOSTON MA 2210

GRIFFIN FAMILY TRUST BY WILLIAM F GRIFFIN JR 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8-F BOSTON MA 2210

TRAINA ROBERT 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 12A BOSTON MA 2210

DANA MUNICK METAL SPINNERS TRUST 3 BARON CT ANDOVER MA 1810

LI NA 22 LIBERTY DR #11G BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT PH1C REALTY TRUST C/O STEVEN SARCIONE PO BOX 962049 BOSTON MA 2196

JOHN R HENSON 2011 REVOCABLE TRUST C/O JOHN R HENSON 22 LIBERTY DR #7H BOSTON MA 2210

JEFFREY M HURST 1998 REVOCABLE TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 4D BOSTON MA 2210

NOWTASH  ASHKAN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7-H BOSTON MA 2210

ELIE COHEN REVOCABLE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR BOSTON MA 2210

WAILES LYNN P 2070 ARMORS FORD GREENSBORO GA 30647

FAN PIER LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

FRANCINI ROBERT 6 ROBINSON PARK WINCHESTER MA 1890

OBRIEN PATRICK G 42 GRAMPIAN WAY BOSTON MA 2125

FAN  PIER OWNERS CORPORATION C/O THE FALLON COMPANY ONE MARINA PARK DR BOSTON MA 2210

BECKER 50 LIBERTY TRUST 218 THOMPSON ST HALIFAX MA 2338

22 LLIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 6A NOMINEE REAL ESTATE TRUST P.O. BOX 610 DOVER MA 2030

BACK BAY PROPERTY VENTURES LLC 66 BOLTON RD HARVARD MA 1451

8 LIBERTY LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8L BOSTON MA 2210

ZHANG TONG 77 EXETER ST BOSTON MA 2116

THE SUSAN KOPANON O'CONNELL TRUST OF APRIL 2000 737 MAIN ST HINGHAM MA 2043

KREMINS JILL 22 LIBERTY DR #5H BOSTON MA 2210

223A LIBERTY LLC 220 MAIN STREET SUITE #301 NATICK MA 1760

NOLAN ALISON 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7L BOSTON MA 2210

COLLINS GREGORY M C/O GREGORY M COLLINS 50 LIBERTY DR #5J BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY-10F REALTY TRUST 501 2ND AVE N NAPLES FL 34102

LI LINDA 22 LIBERTY DR #8B BOSTON MA 2210

OLIVE BLUE I LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10A BOSTON MA 2210

SOHP I LLC 399 BOYLSTON ST, UNIT 7 TH FLOOR BOSTON MA 2116

ST LAURENT MATTHEW S C/O MATTHEW S ST LAURENT 22 LIBERTY DR #12G BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT PH1C REALTY TRUST C/O STEVEN SARCIONE PO BOX 962049 BOSTON MA 2196

SILVERLEAF SS LLC 10102 E HUALAPAI DRIVE SCOTTSDALE AZ 85255

ENGLISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, SUITE PH1F BOSTON MA 2110

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIO NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH2F BOSTON MA 2210

MAUREEN G. PALMER 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST C/O THAD PALMER 50 LIBERTY DR #10B BOSTON MA 2210

223A LIBERTY LLC 220 N MAIN ST STE 301 NATICK MA 1760

KOBY A ROTSTEIN LIVING TRUST C/O KOBY A ROTSTEIN 22 LIBERTY DR #3H BOSTON MA 2210

BLACK PHYLLIS 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 4L BOSTON MA 2210

RILEY WILLIAM C JR C/O WILLIAM C RILEY JR 22 LIBERTY DR #12I BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIOI NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH2F BOSTON MA 2210

WILD APPLE TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR PH2K C/O DANIEL C KENARY CIR BOSTON MA 2210

TETON NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR C/O KELLY MCKERNAN, UNIT 5A BOSTON MA 2210

BARAN SHANT 22 LIBERTY DR #4M BOSTON MA 2210

GOODWIN TRUST C/O JAY CALNAN 3 BATTERYMARCH PARK 5TH FL, UNIT B2-33QUINCY MA 2169

RIVERS FAMILY REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8-M BOSTON MA 2210

ZHANG QIMING 22 LIBERTY DR #10D BOSTON MA 2210

LINDA T MURPHY REVOACABLE  TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #9E BOSTON MA 2210

KETABI MAHMOUD 28  ATLANTIC  AVE #219 BOSTON MA 2110

AGRAWAL BHARAT 258 ROCKLAND ST ABINGTON MA 2351

KAVAS IRENE E 85 EAST INDIA ROW, UNIT 7-B BOSTON MA 2110

OKEN CATHLEEN MARIE 1 WARREN ST, UNIT D104 CHARLESTOWN MA 2129

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY HOME NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #PH2G BOSTON MA 2210

GOLDBERG PHILIP A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9A BOSTON MA 2210

BEYH CECILE G 52 HAWTREE WAY GROTON MA 1450

RICCIUTI BOSTON FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 24 FORD'S CROSSING NORWELL MA 2061

VANSTRY KATHERINE 22 LIBERTY DR #9G BOSTON MA 2210

IZOTOVA GALINA 22 LIBERTY DR #4D BOSTON MA 2210

SEAPORT NOWE TRUST C/O BEVERLY D CARLON 22 LIBERTY DR #10E BOSTON MA 2210

NORECK ROBERT 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6H BOSTON MA 2210

KERR MICHAEL T 22 LIBERTY DR 2E BOSTON MA 2210

TAKHAR KARAN S C/O KARAN S TAKHAR 50 LIBERTY DR #9L DR BOSTON MA 2210

ZIEGER MARC 22 LIBERTY DR #6J BOSTON MA 2210

BOHLIN GAREN 22 LIBERTY DR #3D BOSTON MA 2210

FAN PIER  LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

BACK BAY PROPERTY VENTURES LLC 66 BOLTON RD HARVARD MA 1451



ROBERT A CULBERT LIVING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9D BOSTON MA 2210

DINARDO DOMENIC JOSEPH 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 2G BOSTON MA 2210

NICECONDO LLC 36 CARISBROOKE RD WELLESLEY HILLS MA 2481

22-12A LIBERTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O ROPES & GRAY LLP 800 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON MA 2199

PEDICINI LISA C 22 LIBERTY DR #6F BOSTON MA 2210

NORECK ROBERT 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6H BOSTON MA 2210

KIMBERLY U. REEVES 2003 TRUST P.O. BOX 413005 NAPLES FL 34101

ENGLISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O PAUL M ENGLISH 22 LIBERTY DR PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

KETABI MAHMOUD 28 ATLANTIC AVE # 219 6 C/O ADMINS INC AVE BOSTON MA 2110

FIVE A LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 67 SPRING VALLEY RD BELMONT MA 2478

HCK 2015 REALTY TRUST C/O HENRY W COMSTOCK JR 22 LIBERTY DR #11F BOSTON MA 2210

FAZIO MICHAEL 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9F BOSTON MA 2210

MALONE CAROL A 22 LIBERTY DR # 9H BOSTON MA 2210

HOFSTETTER GARY J 100 PIER 4 BLVD BOSTON MA 2210

RAMOS JOSE C GUTIERREZ 22 LIBERTY DR #10G BOSTON MA 2210

KETABI MAHMOUD 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1K BOSTON MA 2210

NICOLSON KENNETH 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7E BOSTON MA 2210

HILDRETH MEAGHAN M 45 PROVINCE ST, UNIT 2202 BOSTON MA 2108

SEVEN F LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O RUSSELL N STEIN 22 LIBERTY DR #7F BOSTON MA 2210

KATHLEEN M IANNOTTI 2005 C/O THOMAS J IANNOTTI TS 22 LIBERTY DR #8A (PS B2-61) BOSTON MA 2210

DINARDO DOMENIC JOSEPH 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 2G BOSTON MA 2210

MILANOVA TSVETA 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1G BOSTON MA 2210

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT LIBERTY LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

CRK BOSTON PROPERTIES LLC C/O CARMELLA KLETJIAN 220 BOYLSTON ST UNIT 1217 BOSTON MA 2116

SHANMUGARAJ MURUGESAN 50 LIBERTY DR #4A BOSTON MA 2210

BOSTON WATERFRONT LLC 725 CANTON STREET NORWOOD MA 2062

BRIAN E HOLUB QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5-B BOSTON MA 2210

SOHP I LLC 399 BOYLSTON ST, UNIT 7TH FLOOR BOSTON MA 2116

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

THE SANDLER-DAVIDSON LIVING TRUST 5433 LAUREL CANYON BLVD VALLEY VILLAGE CA 91607

REISS MARTIN H 22 LIBERTY DR #4E BOSTON MA 2210

COUNTRY CLUB TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5B BOSTON MA 2210

SANDRA SCHIEFERL 2000 TRUST 0 MASCONOMO ST MANCHESTER MA 1944

GREENBERG DEBRA P 22 LIBERTY DR #10-C BOSTON MA 2110

KONA BAY GROUP-FIFTY LIBERTY LLC 40 ENGLEWOOD RD WINCHESTER MA 1890

TRAINA ROBERT 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 12A BOSTON MA 2210

BOSTON SEAPORT LLC 725 CANTON STREET NORWOOD MA 2062

50 LIBERTY #7 TRUST 234 CAUSEWAY ST, UNIT 903 BOSTON MA 2114

RUSSELL DAVID C 28 COUNTRY CLUB LN MIDDLETON MA 1949

HAAN BERNARD J 22 LIBERTY DR #5E BOSTON MA 2210

STENSON RAYMOND C JR C/O RAYMOND C STENSON JR 22 LIBERTY DR #5M BOSTON MA 2210

KREMINS JILL 22 LIBERTY DR #5H BOSTON MA 2210

LI NA 22 LIBERTY DR #PH-1D BOSTON MA 2210

MURPHY JOHN E 22 LIBERTY DR #3M BOSTON MA 2210

SHLOPAK GREGORY P 6 CAMBORNE WAY ROCKPORT MA 1966

ROBICHAUD MAILE C 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8J BOSTON MA 2210

BAYBALTINVEST LLC 41 OLD FARM RD NEWTON CENTER MA 2459

BRANDT WENDY J C/O WILLEM KEYER 22 LIBERTY DR #3E BOSTON MA 2210

MARTIN A BLOOM REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2018 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5D BOSTON MA 2210

WALSH DANIEL J 77 EXETER ST BOSTON MA 2116

NICOLSON KENNETH M 500 ATLANTIC AVE, UNIT 14E BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY 12F REALTY TRUST C/O MYRNA PUTZIGER 22 LIBERTY DR #12F BOSTON MA 2210

OWENS FAMILY LLC 22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 9F HENRY F OWENS III BOSTON MA 2210

ZOURDOS DIMITRIS 22 LIBERTY DR #9M BOSTON MA 2210

OKEN CATHLEEN MARIE 1 WARREN ST, UNIT D104 CHARLESTOWN MA 2129

WALSH DANIEL J 77 EXETER ST BOSTON MA 2116

MURPHY JOHN E 22 LIBERTY DR #3M BOSTON MA 2210

RYAN STEPHEN J 22 LIBERTY DR #4J BOSTON MA 2210

DAVIDE DE SANTIS TRUST-2018 22 LIBERTY DRIVE, UNIT 6-M BOSTON MA 2210

ENGLISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O PAUL M ENGLISH 22 LIBERTY DR #PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

SHOCAIR MAWYA 9 TAMARACK RD WESTON MA 2493

ZOURDOS DIMITRIS 22 LIBERTY DR #9M BOSTON MA 2210

LIND PIPER 50 LIBERTY DRIVE #PH-2-B BOSTON MA 2210

SEVEN K LIBERTY LLC 599 NORTH AVE WAKEFIELD MA 1880

SHLOPAK GREGORY P 6 CAMBORNE WAY ROCKPORT MA 1966

DAVIDE  DE SANTIS TRUST-2018 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6-M BOSTON MA 2210

GOLDBERG PHILIP A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9A BOSTON MA 2210

MCEACHERN GERALDINE M 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6J BOSTON MA 2210

LINDA T MURPHY REVOCABLE  TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #9E BOSTON MA 2210

DIPIETRO KENNETH A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11C BOSTON MA 2210

KLEE ANN R 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11L BOSTON MA 2210

ENGLISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, SUITE PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

BOHLIN GAREN 22 LIBERTY DR #3D BOSTON MA 2210

FIUMARA CHRISTOPHER T 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1H BOSTON MA 2210

BOSTON WATERFRONT LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

SEAPORT REALTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART PO BOX 961989 BOSTON MA 2196

JOANNE F SHANNON QUALIFIED C/O JOANNE F SHANNON 22 LIBERTY DR #PH1H BOSTON MA 2210

COUGHLIN CHERIE L 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1J BOSTON MA 2210

BRANDT WENDY J C/O WILLEM KEYER 22 LIBERTY DR #3E BOSTON MA 2210

STRANBERG JAMES E 3 ROCKY LEDGE RD WESTON MA 2493

CASSIDY LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O JOHN PANTEKIDIS 22 LIBERTY DR #10F BOSTON MA 2210

THE MAPLE REAL ESTATE TRUST II 50 LIBERTY DR #11K BOSTON MA 2210

KOOP BRYAN J 101 FEDERAL ST 14TH FL BOSTON MA 2110



KATHLEEN M IANNOTTI 2005 C/O THOMAS J IANNOTTI 22 LIBERTY DR #8A (PS B2-62) BOSTON MA 2210

KOOP BRYAN J 101 FEDERAL ST 14TH FL BLVD BOSTON MA 2110

BAYBALTINVEST LLC 41 OLD FARM RD NEWTON CENTER MA 2459

ZHANG TONG 77 EXETER ST BOSTON MA 2116

SEVEN F TRUST LLC 10 NORTH RD CHELMSFORD MA 1824

SIMONS JANET A 188 GLEZEN LANE WAYLAND MA 1778

LEDEWITZ HOWARD M 22 LIBERTY DR #7G BOSTON MA 2210

AJJL HOLDINGS LLC C/O AJJL HOLDING LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

BELGRAD STEPHEN H 15 INDIAN HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

LINDHOLM JEFFREY 22 LIBERTY DR #2L BOSTON MA 2210

SILBERSTEIN DONALD 28 BURTON FARM DRIVE ANDOVER MA 1810

COUNTRY CLUB TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5B BOSTON MA 2210

BOSTON WATERFRONT LLC 725 CANTON STREET NORWOOD MA 2062

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

RT 22 LIBERTY TRUST C/O ROBERT TRAINA 22 LIBERTY DR UNIT 12C BOSTON MA 2210

NOLAN ALISON 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7L BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY LLC 22 LIBERTY DR BOSTON MA 2210

ELIE COHEN REVOCABLE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR BOSTON MA 2210

SHAH SATYEN 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11D BOSTON MA 2210

KIMBERLY U. REEVES 2003 TRUST P.O. BOX 413005 NAPLES FL 34101

SHIN HYOSUN 35 BOGLE ST WESTON MA 2493

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

THE SANDLER-DAVIDSON LIVING TRUST 5433 LAUREL CANYON BLVD VALLEY VILLAGE CA 91607

DETORE JOHN A 22 LIBERTY DR #2M BOSTON MA 2210

TETON NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR CO KELLY MCKERNAN, UNIT 5A BOSTON MA 2210

ZOSHERAFATAIN ALI REZA 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7J BOSTON MA 2210

LI NA 22 LIBERTY DRIVE #PH-1D BOSTON MA 2210

AGRAWAL BHARAT 258 ROCKLAND ST ABINGTON MA 2351

FAZIO MICHAEL 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9F BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY 5F REALTY TRUST C/O TWENTY TWO LIBERTY 5F REALTY TRST22 LIBERTY DR #5F BOSTON MA 2210

GREENBERG DEBRA P 22 LIBERTY DR #10C BOSTON MA 2210

OLIVE BLUE I LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10A BOSTON MA 2210

ALS HOLDING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 3F BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 11A  REALTY TRUST C/O MICHAEL A BASS 22 LIBERTY DR #11A BOSTON MA 2210

PORTUS NOMINEE TRUST 77  NEWBURY  STREET  3RD FLOORC/O  KENNETH  LYONS - TRUSTEE BOSTON MA 2116

SUNFLOWER APARTMENT LLC C/O LONGFELLOW MGMT SERVICES LLCPO BOX 81505 WELLESLEY MA 2481

KONA BAY GROUP-FIFTY LIBERTY LLC 40 ENGLEWOOD RD WINCHESTER MA 1890

GRIFFIN FAMILY TRUST 50  LIBERTY DRIVE, UNIT 8-F BOSTON MA 2210

SHOPIS DAVID T 1 PEBBLE BEACH DR BLOOMFIELD CT 6002

SEAPORT REALTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART, INTERNATIONAL PLACEPO BOX 961989 BOSTON MA 2196

FARGNOLI RALPH P JR 50 LIBERTY DR #6F BOSTON MA 2210

FAN PIER LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

KARAS JOSEPH C/O JOSEPH KARAS 50 LIBERTY  DR # 9K BOSTON MA MA 2210

DAVIDE DE SANTIS TRUST-2018 22 LIBERTY DRIVE, UNIT 6-M BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT PH1A  REALTY TRUST C/O STEVEN SARCIONE PO BOX 962049 BOSTON MA 2196

IZOTOVA GALINA 22 LIBERTY DR #4D BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIO NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH2F BOSTON MA 2210

IMER ORHAN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10H BOSTON MA 2210

WAYSIDE  TRUST C/O BOWDITCH & DEWEY LLP 101 FEDERAL STREET - SUITE 1405 BOSTON MA 2110

POLINSKY STEPHEN A 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10I BOSTON MA 2210

RIVERS FAMILY  REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8-M BOSTON MA 2210

DEMOULAS CAREN LEE 8 SADDLE HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

TURPIN MICHAEL H 50 LIBERTY  DR #PH1C BOSTON MA 2210

LEVENSON NORMAN A C/O COPLEY GROUP 896 BEACON ST BOSTON MA 2116

STRANBERG JAMES E 3 ROCKY LEDGE RD WESTON MA 2493

SPBBR LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8B BOSTON MA 2210

SAYED-FRIEL HODA 22 LIBERTY DR #4F BOSTON MA 2210

ROBERT A CULBERT LIVING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9D BOSTON MA 2210

SNH SEAPORT LLC C/O SNH SEAPORT LLC/TWO NEWTON PL255 WASHINGTON ST STE 300 NEWTON MA 2458

HARBOR LIGHTS REALTY TRUST 477 FAR REACH RD WESTWOOD MA 2090

22-12A LIBERTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O ROPES & GRAY LLP 800 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON MA 2199

KANTER TODD N 11 ROLLESTON RD MARBLEHEAD MA 1945

COUNTRY CLUB TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5B BOSTON MA 2210

LAKEHOUSE ASQUISITIONS LLC C/O DAVID SHOPIS 1 PEBBLE BEACH DR BLOOMFIELD CT 6002

LEDEWITZ HOWARD M 22 LIBERTY DR #7G BOSTON MA 2210

SCOTTO LAPORTE FAMILY TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9D BOSTON MA 2210

DIROMA PETER J 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 9H BOSTON MA 2210

THE MAPLE REAL ESTATE TRUST II 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 11K MICHAEL G HLUCHYJ BOSTON MA 2210

CASSIDY LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O JOHN PANTEKIDIS 22 LIBERTY DR #10F BOSTON MA 2210

INSOLIA FRANCESCO 50 LIBERTY DR UNIT 5B BOSTON MA 2210

STENSON RAYMOND C JR 22 LIBERTY DR #5-M BOSTON MA 2210

TURPIN MICHAEL H C/O MICHAEL H TURPIN 50 LIBERTY DR PH1C BOSTON MA 2210

FLEISCHER RUSSELL L 22 LIBERTY DR #6H BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY LLC ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE C/O THE FALLON COMPANY BOSTON MA 2110

LUPA LLC C/O LUPA LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

ELIE COHEN REVOCABLE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR BOSTON MA 2210

KERR FAMILY TRUST C/O MICHAEL T KERR 22 LIBERTY DR #2E BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIO NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #11H BOSTON MA 2210

PLUNKETT PATRICK F 22 LIBERTY DR #11E BOSTON MA 2210

ROBICHAUD MAILE C 50 LIBERTY DR #8J, UNIT 02210 BOSTON MA 2210

ZOSHERAFATAIN ALI REZA 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7J BOSTON MA 2210

LEGAN MARK 22 LIBERTY DR #6G BOSTON MA 2210

LENEHAN GAIL 22 LIBERTY DR #7D BOSTON MA 2210



KO NAI N 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8D BOSTON MA 2210

KECHES GEORGE N 22 LIBERTY DR #11C BOSTON MA 2210

GLAZER EDWARD L 22 LIBERTY DR # 5G BOSTON MA 2210

BOSTON WATERFRONT LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

APFEL DAVID J 50  LIBERTY  DRIVE  #3-K C/O  DAVID  APEL &  LISA  RECHTSCHAFFENBOSTON MA 2210

8 LIBERTY LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8L BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY 12F REALTY TRUST C/O MYRNA PUTZIGER 22 LIBERTY DR #12F BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY #7 TRUST 234 CAUSEWAY ST, UNIT 903 BOSTON MA 2114

NOONAN MICHAEL J 22 LIBERTY DR #9A BOSTON MA 2210

GOODWIN TRUST 3 BATTERYMARCH PARK 5TH FLOORJOHN J CALNAN QUINCY MA 2169

MCKENELLEY GINA 21 ROSS LN MIDDLETON MA 1949

WILLIAMS LESLIE J C/O LISLIE J WILLIAMS 22 LIBERTY DR #9J BOSTON MA 2210

EL-MALECKI MAGED 22 LIBERTY DR #7M BOSTON MA 2210

MAUREEN G. PALMER 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST C/O THAD PALMER 50 LIBERTY DR #10B BOSTON MA 2210

SILVERLEAF SS LLC 10102 E HUALAPAI DRIVE SCOTTSDALE AZ 85255

BELGRAD STEPHEN H 15 INDIAN HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

THE SUSAN KOPANON O'CONNELL TRUST OF APRIL 2000 737 MAIN ST HINGHAM MA 2043

BERNSTEIN GEOFFREY T 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1G BOSTON MA 2210

WEILER ROBERT K 22 LIBERTY DR #12E BOSTON MA 2210

MARJORY BOHLIN 2016 C/O MARJORY BOHLIN 22 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

PLUNKETT PATRICK F C/O PATRICK F PLUMKETT 22 LIBERTY DR #11E BOSTON MA 2210

PAULA R. BOUCHARD REVOCABLE TRUST 540 MOUNT ELAM RD FITCHBURG MA 1420

POLINSKY STEPHEN A 50 LIBERTY DR #5L BOSTON MA 2210

LEVIN DONALD L 22 LIBERTY DR #8F BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY HOME NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #PH2G BOSTON MA 2210

LI NA 22 LIBERTY DR #11G BOSTON MA 2210

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

GUP BAOTIAN 301 E 50TH ST, UNIT 8A NEW YORK NY 10022

LI LINDA 22 LIBERTY DR #8B BOSTON MA 2210

SKAMBAS PETER J 50 LIBERTY DR UNIT 8H BOSTON MA 2210

HILDRETH MEAGHAN M 45 PROVINCE ST, UNIT 2202 BOSTON MA 2108

SEASIDE REALTY TRUST 1 AVERY ST, UNIT 34D BOSTON MA 2111

YANG YUNGLIEN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10G BOSTON MA 2210

BRIAN E HOLUB QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST 22  LIBERTY DRIVE #5-B BOSTON MA 2210

NOONAN MICHAEL J 22 LIBERTY DR #9A BOSTON MA 2210

SELECT SEAPORT LLC 60 STATE STREET SUITE 910 BOSTON MA 2109

GOLDBERG PHILIP A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9A BOSTON MA 2210

STENSON RAYMOND C JR C/O RAYMOND C STENSON JR 22 LIBERTY DR #5M BOSTON MA 2210

DESSALEGN AKLILU MEKONNEN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5-H BOSTON MA 2210

BEYH CECILE G 52 HAWTREE WAY GROTON MA 1450

IZOTOVA GALINA 22 LIBERTY DR #4D BOSTON MA 2210

ROYAL MILE LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1H BOSTON MA 2210

SHANE DAVID JUSTIN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7G BOSTON MA 2210

MARCHBANK ROBERT 22 LIBERTY DR #4G BOSTON MA 2210

CAROL A MALONE 2020 REVOCABLE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9H BOSTON MA 2210

SPBBR LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8B BOSTON MA 2210

VANSTRY KATHERINE 22 LIBERTY DR # 9G BOSTON MA 2210

TAKHAR KARAN S C/O KARAN S TAKHAR 50 LIBERTY DR #9L DR BOSTON MA 2210

MCKENELLEY GINA 50 LIBERTY DR #4J BOSTON MA 2210

STRANBERG JAMES E 3 ROCKY LEDGE RD WESTON MA 2493

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY 5F REALTY TRUST KURT R STEINKRAUSS 22 LIBERTY DR #15F BOSTON MA 2210

TURPIN MICHAEL H C/O MICHAEL TURPIN 50 LIBERTY DR #PH1C BOSTON MA 2210

MARCHBANK ROBERT 22 LIBERTY DR UNIT 4G BOSTON MA 2210

SP 50 VN LLC PO BOX 961989 C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART BOSTON MA 2196

LIBERTY 9E REALTY TRUST 400 ATLANTIC AVE BOSTON MA 2110

FIVE A LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 67 SPRING VALLEY RD BELMONT MA 2478

HCK 2015 REALTY TRUST C/O HENRY W COMSTOCK JR 22 LIBERTY DR #11F BOSTON MA 2210

MCEACHERN GERALDINE M 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6J BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY DRIVE 50 REALTY TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7D BOSTON MA 2210

APFEL DAVID J 94 TAPPAN ST BROOKLINE MA 2445

LENEHAN GAIL 22 LIBERTY DR #7D BOSTON MA 2210

RAMOS AMBAR 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 4H BOSTON MA 2210

RAMOS JOSE C GUTIERREZ 22 LIBERTY DR #10G BOSTON MA 2210

HAAN BERNARD J 22 LIBERTY DR #5E BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O LUPA LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

COHEN HELENA 22 LIBERTY DR #6B BOSTON MA 2210

SUSAN KOPANON OCONNELL TRUST C/O SUSAN KOPANON OCONNELL737 MAIN ST HINGHAM MA 2043

TIRANA FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O LUDWIG HANTSON 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

SILVERLEAF SS LLC 10102 E HUALAPAI DRIVE SCOTTSDALE AZ 85255

WU MICHAEL 22 LIBERTY DR #11-I BOSTON MA 2210

KO NAI N 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8D BOSTON MA 2210

KECHES GEORGE N 22 LIBERTY DR #11C BOSTON MA 2210

BERNSTEIN GEOFFREY T 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1G BOSTON MA 2210

FLEISCHER RUSSELL L 22 LIBERTY DR #6H BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O LUDWIG HANTSON 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

RILEY WILLIAM C JR C/O WILLIAM C RILEY JR 22 LIBERTY DR #12I BOSTON MA 2210

REKU YODIT 627 COLUMBUS AVE, UNIT 3 BOSTON MA 2118

KETABI MAHMOUD 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1K BOSTON MA 2210

WAILES LYNN P 2070 ARMORS FORD GREENSBORO GA 30642

BELGRAD STEPHEN H 15 INDIAN HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

WEILER ROBERT K 22 LIBERTY DR #12E BOSTON MA 2210

LEVIN DONALD L 22 LIBERTY DR #8F BOSTON MA 2210



SHLOPAK GREGORY P 6 CAMBORNE WAY ROCKPORT MA 1966

SHALOM DEBORAH E 22 LIBERTY DR #10H BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY DRIVE C/O JOHN W TOULOPOULOS 22 LIBERTY DR #4B BOSTON MA 2210

EL-MALECKI MAGED 22 LIBERTY DR #7M BOSTON MA 2210

5012F LIBERTY LLC 220 N MAIN ST, UNIT 301 NATICK MA 1760

JOANNE F SHANNON QUALIFIED C/O JOANNE F SHANNON 22 LIBERTY DR #PH1H BOSTON MA 2210

GIGI CAPITAL LLC 10 ROGERS ST UNIT 118 CAMBRIDGE MA 2142

ASHURST AVE REALTY TRUST 81 ASHURST AVE MIDDLETOWN RI 2842

TRAINA ROBERT 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 12A BOSTON MA 2210

EL-MALECKI MAGED 22 LIBERTY DR #7M BOSTON MA 2210

BARRON MARTIN A 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8G BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 6A NOMINEE REAL ESTATE TRUST C/O MARY HABLE PO BOX 610 DOVER MA 2030

ZIEGER MARC 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6J BOSTON MA 2210

JEFFREY M HURST 1998 REVOCABLE TRUST PO BOX 468 C/O JEFFREY HURST HARWICH PORT MA 2646

TIRANA FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY 12F REALTY TRUST C/O MYRNA PUTZIGER 22 LIBERTY DR #12F BOSTON MA 2210

UNIT 10J 50 LIBERTY REALTY   TRUST HEMENWAY & BARNES LLC C/O JOAN GARRITY FLYNN, TRUSTEE75 STATE ST BOSTON MA 2109

THE MAPLE REAL ESTATE TRUST II 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 11K MICHAEL G HLUCHYJ BOSTON MA 2210

ZHAO YING ZI 22 LIBERTY DR #9B BOSTON MA 2210

SNH SEAPORT LLC C/O SNH SEAPORT LLC/TWO NEWTON PL255 WASHINGTON ST STE 300 NEWTON MA 2458

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

BOSTON SEAPORT LLC 725 CANTON ST NORWOOD MA 2062

5012F LIBERTY LLC 220 N MAIN ST, UNIT 301 NATICK MA 1760

GRENIER BART ALEXANDER 22 LIBERTY DR #4A BOSTON MA 2210

SELECT SEAPORT LLC 60 STATE ST, UNIT SUITE 910 BOSTON MA 2109

LIBERTY SEA REALTY LLC 7 WESTOVER DR C/O DAVID GIUNTA LYNNFIELD MA 1940

ZAFIROPOULOS MARLIESE N 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9G BOSTON MA 2210

DIPIETRO KENNETH A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11C BOSTON MA 2210

ZHAO YING ZI 22 LIBERTY DR #9B BOSTON MA 2210

SIMONS JANET A 188 GLEZEN LANE WAYLAND MA 1778

22-12A LIBERTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O ROPES & GRAY LLP 800 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON MA 2199

SP 50 VN  LLC PO BOX 961989 C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART BOSTON MA

MICHAEL AND SUSAN NEAL 2004 TRUST 50 LIBERTY DRIVE, UNIT 12G BOSTON MA 2210

SILBERSTEIN DONALD 28 BURTON FARM DRIVE ANDOVER MA 1810

ZOURDOS DIMITRIS 22 LIBERTY DR #9M BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY-10F REALTY TRUST 501 2ND AVE N NAPLES FL 34102

LIND PIPER 50 LIBERTY DRIVE #PH-2-B BOSTON MA 2210

FAN  PIER DEVELOPMENT  LLC C/O FALLON ONE MPD LLC ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE BOSTON MA 2210

FIFTY LIBERTY 9B REALTY TRUST ONE FINANCIAL CENTER MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY AND POPEO PCBOSTON MA 2111

HENRY F OWENS III TRUST 22 LIBERTY DRIVE 9F BOSTON MA 2210

GLAZER EDWARD L 22 LIBERTY DR #5G BOSTON MA 2210

PAULA R. BOUCHARD REVOCABLE TRUST 540 MOUNT ELAM RD FITCHBURG MA 1420

KARAS JOSEPH C/O JOSEPH KARAS 50 LIBERTY DR #9K BOSTON MA 2210

COUGHLIN CHERIE L 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1J BOSTON MA 2210

RICCIUTI BOSTON FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 24 FORD'S CROSSING NORWELL MA 2061

CASSIDY LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O JOHN PANTEKIDIS 22 LIBERTY DR #10F BOSTON MA 2210

MARTIN A BLOOM REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2018 50 LIBERTY DRIVE, UNIT 5D BOSTON MA 2210

SARAH E HANCOCK REVOCABLE TRUST C/O SARAH E HANCOCK 22 LIBERTY DR #8D BOSTON MA 2210

ZHENG LIANSHENG 2 MEYERS LN BILLERICA MA 1821

KESHIAN DANIEL A 22 LIBERTY DR #12D BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY LLC ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE C/O THE FALLON COMPANY BOSTON MA 2110

DANA MUNICK METAL SPINNERS TRUST 3 BARON CT ANDOVER MA 1810

BRANDT WENDY J C/O WILLEM KEYER 22 LIBERTY DR #3E BOSTON MA 2210

BLACK PHYLLIS 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 4L BOSTON MA 2210

FIFTY LIBERTY 9B REALTY TRUST ONE FINANCIAL CENTER MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY AND POPEO PCBOSTON MA 2111

DANA MUNICK METAL SPINNERS TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR #7A C/O DANA MUNICK BOSTON MA 2210

KOOP BRYAN J 101 FEDERAL ST 14TH FL BOSTON MA 2110

SEVEN F LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O RUSSELL N STEIN 22 LIBERTY DR #7F BOSTON MA 2210

GIGI CAPITAL LLC 10 ROGERS ST, UNIT 118 CAMBRIDGE MA 2142

LIBERTY 9E REALTY TRUST 400 ATLANTIC AVE BOSTON MA 2110

ZHANG QIMING 22 LIBERTY DR #10D BOSTON MA 2210

HCK 2015 REALTY TRUST C/O HENRY W COMSTOCK JR 22 LIBERTY DR #11F BOSTON MA 2210

CHILONE JOANNE 99 WARREN ST, UNIT 7E NEW YORK NY 10007

PORTUS NOMINEE TRUST 77  NEWBURY  STREET  3RD FLOORC/O KENNETH LYONS, TRUSTEE BOSTON MA 2116

LI NA 22 LIBERTY DRIVE #PH-1D BOSTON MA 2210

SHANE DAVID JUSTIN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7G BOSTON MA 2210

UNIT 6E LIBERTY DRIVE NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6E BOSTON MA 2210

RT 22 LIBERTY TRUST C/O ROBERT TRAINA 22 LIBERTY DR UNIT 12C BOSTON MA 2210

BECKER 50 LIBERTY TRUST 218 THOMPSON ST HALIFAX MA 2338

NICHOLLS REALTY LLC 77 GRIDLEY ST QUINCY MA 2169

WILD APPLE TRUST DANIEL KENARY 50 LIBERTY DR #PH2K BOSTON MA 2110

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY LLC C/O THE FALLON COMPANY ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE BOSTON MA 2210

HARBOR LIGHTS REALTY TRUST 477 FAR REACH RD WESTWOOD MA 2090

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

NOLAN ALISON 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7L BOSTON MA 2210

CRK BOSTON PROPERTIES LLC C/O CARMELLA KLETJIAN 220 BOYLSTON ST UNIT 1217 BOSTON MA 2116

SARAH E HANCOCK REVOCABLE TRUST C/O SARAH E HANCOCK 22 LIBERTY DR #8D BOSTON MA 2210

MAUREEN G. PALMER 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST 15 BAKERS HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

KIMBERLY U. REEVES 2003 TRUST P.O. BOX 413005 NAPLES FL 34101

LIBERTY DRIVE 50 REALTY TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 7D BOSTON MA 2210

50 LIBERTY-10F REALTY TRUST 501 2ND AVE N NAPLES FL 34102

KLINGEMANN HANS 303 COLUMBUS AVE, UNIT 804 BOSTON MA 2116

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT PH1A REALTY TRUST C/O STEVEN SARCIONE PO BOX 962049 BOSTON MA 2196



UNIT 6E LIBERTY DRIVE NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6E BOSTON MA 2210

TETON NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR CO KELLY MCKERNAN, UNIT 5A BOSTON MA 2210

SHANMUGARAJ MURUGESAN 253 HAYDEN RD GROTON MA 1450

GRENIER BART ALEXANDER 22 LIBERTY DR #4A BOSTON MA 2210

OLIVE BLUE I LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10A BOSTON MA 2210

DETORE JOHN A 22 LIBERTY DR #2M BOSTON MA 2210

GUO BAOTIAN 301 E 50TH ST, UNIT 8A NEW YORK NY 10022

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIO NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH2F BOSTON MA 2210

SUN KE 22 LIBERTY DR #5J BOSTON MA 2210

KECHES GEORGE N 22 LIBERTY DR #11C BOSTON MA 2210

GOFF BRIAN M 615 ESSEX RD KENILWORTH IL 60043

ELIZABETH L IANNOTTI 2008 C/O THOMAS J IANNOTTI 22 LIBERTY DR 8A BOSTON MA 2210

UNIT 10J 50 LIBERTY REALTY TRUST HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP C/O JOAN G. FLYNN, TRUSTEE75 STATE STREET BOSTON MA 2109

JEFFREY M HURST 1998 REVOCABLE TRUST PO BOX 468 C/O JEFFREY HURST HARWICH PORT MA 2646

PORTUS NOMINEE TRUST 77  NEWBURY ST  3RD FLOOR C/O  KENNETH  LYONS -TRUSTEE BOSTON MA 2116

ASHURST AVE REALTY TRUST C/O INGRID CHUNG 50 LIBERTY DR #5F BOSTON MA 2210

CHARLES KIDS LLC 47 ALGONQUIN DR DEBORAH INGWERSEN NATICK MA 1760

BARAN SHANT 22 LIBERTY DR #4M BOSTON MA 2210

8E REALTY TRUST C/O SUE ANN FARRELL 22 LIBERTY DR #8E BOSTON MA 2210

BARAN SHANT 22 LIBERTY DR #4M BOSTON MA 2210

SEAPORT NOWE TRUST C/O BEVERLY D CARLON 22 LIBERTY DR #10E BOSTON MA 2210

SEAPORT NOWE TRUST C/O BEVERLY D CARLON 22 LIBERTY DR #10E BOSTON MA 2210

CROWLEY ANNE W 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6C BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC 110 STUART ST, UNIT 23G BOSTON MA 2116

REISS MARTIN H 22 LIBERTY DR #4E BOSTON MA 2210

ALS HOLDING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 3F BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY HOME NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #PH2G BOSTON MA 2210

WAYSIDE  TRUST C/O BOWDITCH & DEWEY LLP 101 FEDERAL STREET - SUITE 1405 BOSTON MA 2110

CHISHOLM JR JAMES E 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 3L BOSTON MA 2210

ROBERT A CULBERT LIVING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9D BOSTON MA 2210

DEMOULAS CAREN LEE 8 SADDLE HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

KOBY A ROTSTEIN LIVING TRUST C/O KOBY A ROTSTEIN 22 LIBERTY DR #3H BOSTON MA 2210

LEGAN MARK 22 LIBERTY DR #6G BOSTON MA 2210

WILD APPLE TRUST C/O DANIEL KENARY 50 LIBERTY DR #PH2K BOSTON MA 2210

HARBOR LIGHTS REALTY TRUST 477 FAR REACH RD WESTWOOD MA 2090

22-12A LIBERTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O ROPES & GRAY LLP 800 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON MA 2199

50 LIBERTY LLC ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE C/O THE FALLON COMPANY BOSTON MA 2110

RICCIUTI BOSTON FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 24 FORD'S CROSSING NORWELL MA 2061

FIVE A LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 67 SPRING VALLEY RD BELMONT MA 2478

50 LIBERTY #7 TRUST 234 CAUSEWAY ST, UNIT 903 BOSTON MA 2114

LIND PIPER 50 LIBERTY DRIVE #PH-2-B BOSTON MA 2210

KERR MICHAEL T 22 LIBERTY DR 2E BOSTON MA 2210

SHERR CAITLIN E 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11-H BOSTON MA 2210

FIFTY LIBERTY 9B REALTY TRUST ONE FINANCIAL CENTER MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY AND POPEO PCBOSTON MA 2111

50 LIBERTY #7 TRUST 234 CAUSEWAY ST, UNIT 903 BOSTON MA 2114

CHARLES KIDS LLC 47 ALGONQUIN DR DEBORAH INGWERSEN NATICK MA 1760

AGRAWAL BHARAT 258 ROCKLAND ST ABINGTON MA 2351

HILDRETH MEAGHAN M 45 PROVINCE ST, UNIT 2202 BOSTON MA 2108

CASSIDY LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O JOHN PANTEKIDIS 22 LIBERTY DR #10F BOSTON MA 2210

ZHANG QIMING 22 LIBERTY DR #10D BOSTON MA 2210

PEDICINI LISA C 22 LIBERTY DR #6F BOSTON MA 2210

WU MICHAEL 22 LIBERTY DR #11-I BOSTON MA 2210

GUO BAOTIAN 301 E 50TH ST, UNIT 8A NEW YORK NY 10022

BECKER 50 LIBERTY TRUST 218 THOMPSON ST HALIFAX MA 2338

ENGLISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O PAUL M ENGLISH 22 LIBERTY DR #PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O LUPA LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

SUNFLOWER APARTMENT LLC C/O LONGFELLOW MGMT SERVICES LLCPO BOX 81505 WELLESLEY MA 2481

CHISHOLM JR JAMES E 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 3L BOSTON MA 2210

SEVEN K LIBERTY LLC 599 NORTH AVE WAKEFIELD MA 1880

LEVENSON NORMAN A C/O COPLEY GROUP 896 BEACON ST BOSTON MA 2215

SCOTTO LAPORTE FAMILY TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9D BOSTON MA 2210

CRK BOSTON PROPERTIES LLC C/O CARMELLA KLETJIAN 220 BOYLSTON ST UNIT 1217 BOSTON MA 2116

SPBBR LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8B BOSTON MA 2210

ST LAURENT MATTHEW S C/O MATTHEW S ST LAURENT 22 LIBERTY DR #12G BOSTON MA 2210

GOFF BRIAN M 615 ESSEX RD KENILWORTH IL 60043

ALS HOLDING TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 3F BOSTON MA 2210

CHILONE JOANNE 99 WARREN ST, UNIT 7E NEW YORK NY 10007

UNIT 6E LIBERTY DRIVE NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6E BOSTON MA 2210

SHANMUGARAJ MURUGESAN 253 HAYDEN RD GROTON MA 1450

CROWLEY ANNE W 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6C BOSTON MA 2210

SEASIDE REALTY TRUST 1 AVERY ST, UNIT 34D BOSTON MA 2111

POLINSKY STEPHEN A 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10I BOSTON MA 2210

CASSIDY LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O JOHN PANTEKIDIS 22 LIBERTY DR #10F BOSTON MA 2210

SHAH SATYEN 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11D BOSTON MA 2210

PLUNKETT PATRICK F 22 LIBERTY DR #11E BOSTON MA 2210

MURPHY JOHN E 22 LIBERTY DR #3M BOSTON MA 2210

GRENIER BART ALEXANDER 22 LIBERTY DR #4A BOSTON MA 2210

KIRKMAN PETER A 22 LIBERTY DR #5L BOSTON MA 2210

BAYBALTINVEST LLC 41 OLD FARM RD NEWTON CENTER MA 2459

BOHLIN GAREN 22 LIBERTY DR #3D BOSTON MA 2210

8E REALTY TRUST C/O SUE ANN FARRELL 22 LIBERTY DR #8E BOSTON MA 2210

DIROMA PETER J 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9H BOSTON MA 2210

FRANCINI ROBERT 6 ROBINSON PARK WINCHESTER MA 1890



MARJORY BOHLIN 2016 C/O MARJORY BOHLIN 22 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

8E REALTY TRUST C/O SUE ANN FARRELL 22 LIBERTY DR #8E BOSTON MA 2210

RILEY YUSUN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6D BOSTON MA 2210

NICHOLLS REALTY LLC 77 GRIDLEY ST QUINCY MA 2169

MILANOVA TSVETA 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1G BOSTON MA 2210

WAYSIDE  TRUST C/O BOWDITCH & DEWEY LLP 101 FEDERAL STREET - SUITE 1405 BOSTON MA 2110

SHANE DAVID 22 LIBERTY DR #3-L BOSTON MA 2210

WILLIAMS LESLIE J 22 LIBERTY DR #9J BOSTON MA 2210

OWENS FAMILY LLC 22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 9F HENRY F OWENS III BOSTON MA 2210

REISS MARTIN H 22 LIBERTY DR #4E BOSTON MA 2210

COLLINS GREGORY M 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 5-J BOSTON MA 2210

AJJL HOLDINGS LLC C/O AJJL HOLDINGS LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY HOME NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #PH2G BOSTON MA 2210

SEVEN K LIBERTY LLC 599 NORTH AVE WAKEFIELD MA 1880

GOFF BRIAN M 615 ESSEX RD KENILWORTH IL 60043

SAYED-FRIEL HODA 22 LIBERTY DR #4F BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY C/O THE FALLON COMPANY 1 MARINE PARK DR BOSTON MA 2210

KESHIAN DANIEL A 22 LIBERTY DR #12D BOSTON MA 2210

BOUCHER JOHN J 10361 E MIRABEL CLUB DR C/O JOHN BOUCHER SCOTTSDALE AZ 85262

OKEN CATHLEEN MARIE 1 WARREN ST, UNIT D104 CHARLESTOWN MA 2129

SEAPORT REALTY NOMINEE TRUST C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART PO BOX 961989 BOSTON MA 2196

BARRON MARTIN A 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8G BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY SEA REALTY LLC 7 WESTOVER DR C/O DAVID GIUNTA LYNNFIELD MA 1940

KLEE ANN R 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11L BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 11A REALTY TRUST C/O MICHAEL A BASS 22 LIBERTY DR #11A BOSTON MA 2210

MURPHY LINDA T 22 LIBERTY DR #9E BOSTON MA 2210

APFEL DAVID J 94 TAPPAN ST BROOKLINE MA 2445

LENEHAN GAIL 22 LIBERTY DR #7D BOSTON MA 2210

8 LIBERTY LLC 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8L BOSTON MA 2210

STRANBERG JAMES E 3 ROCKY LEDGE RD WESTON MA 2493

KONA BAY GROUP 40 ENGLEWOOD RD KONA BAY GROUP - FIFTY LIBERTY WINCHESTER MA 1890

BEYH CECILE G 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6-K BOSTON MA 2210

JOHN J BOUCHER TRUST 2010 10361 E MIRABEL CLUB DR C/O JOHN BOUCHER SCOTTSDALE AZ 85262

HAAN BERNARD J 22 LIBERTY DR #5E BOSTON MA 2210

SKAMBAS PETER J 50 LIBERTY DR UNIT 8H BOSTON MA 2210

CLPF ONE MARINA PARK DRIVE LLC 230 PARK AVENUE NEW  YORK NY 10169

MCKENELLEY GINA 21 ROSS LN MIDDLETON MA 1949

NICECONDO LLC 36 CARISBROOKE RD WELLESLEY HILLS MA 2481

ZHAO YING ZI 22 LIBERTY DR #9B BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O  LUDWIG HANTSON 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

LUPA LLC C/O LUPA LLC 50 LIBERTY DR #3B BOSTON MA 2210

KLEE ANN R 50 LIBERTY DR #11L BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT PH1A  REALTY TRUST C/O STEVEN SARCIONE PO BOX 962049 BOSTON MA 2196

COHEN HELENA 22 LIBERTY DR #6B BOSTON MA 2210

ZAFIROPOULOS NICHOLAS P 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 9G BOSTON MA 2210

JOHN R HENSON 2011 REVOCABLE TRUST C/O JOHN R HENSON 22 LIBERTY DR #7H BOSTON MA 2210

LIBERTY PH1B LLC 9 STAGECOACH WAY HOPKINTON MA 1748

KMK8H NOMINEE TRUST 800 BOYLSTON C/O  ROPES  &  GRAY LLP BOSTON MA 2199

22 LLIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 6A NOMINEE REAL ESTATE TRUST P.O.BOX 610 DOVER MA 2030

ZHENG LIANSHENG 2 MEYERS LN BILLERICA MA 1821

FRANCINI ROBERT 6 ROBINSON PARK WINCHESTER MA 1890

KETABI MAHMOUD 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1K BOSTON MA 2210

THE SUSAN KOPANON O'CONNELL TRUST OF APRIL 2000 50 LIBERTY DR #12K BOSTON MA 2210

SHAH SATYEN 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11D BOSTON MA 2210

KANTER TODD N 11 ROLLESTON RD MARBLEHEAD MA 1945

ZHANG HONG 28 LIBERTY DR UNIT 101 BOSTON MA 2210

ZHANG HONG 22 LIBERTY DR #10-I BOSTON MA 2210

MICHAEL AND SUSAN NEAL 2004 TRUST 50 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 12G BOSTON MA 2210

TIRANA FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

KRAFT LIBERTY LLC C/O KRAFT GROUP LLC ONE PATRIOT PLACE FOXBOROUGH MA 2035

SHOCAIR MAWYA 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10E BOSTON MA 2210

223A LIBERTY LLC 220 MAIN STREET SUITE #301 NATICK MA 1760

DETORE JOHN A 22 LIBERTY DR #2M BOSTON MA 2210

ENGLIGH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, SUITE PH1F BOSTON MA 2110

GREENBERG DEBRA P 22 LIBERTY DR #10C BOSTON MA 2210

KLINGEMANN HANS 303 COLUMBUS AVE, UNIT 804 BOSTON MA 2116

BENDERS SHARNIECE 22 LIBERTY DR #3G BOSTON MA 2210

KATHLEEN M IANNOTTI 2005 C/O THOMAS J IANNOTTI 22 LIBERTY DR #8A BOSTON MA 2210

KMK8H NOMINEE TRUST C/O ROPES & GRAY LLP 800 BOYLSTON ST BOSTON MA 2199

GLAZER EDWARD L 22 LIBERTY DR #5G BOSTON MA 2210

INSOLIA FRANCESCO 50 LIBERTY DR UNIT 5B BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY STUDIO NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT PH2F BOSTON MA 2210

UNIT 10J 50 LIBERTY REALTY   TRUST HEMENWAY & BARNES LLC C/O JOAN GARRITY FLYNN, TRUSTEE75 STATE ST BOSTON MA 2109

TEN FAN PIER BOULEVARD LLC C/O THE FALLON COMPANY LLC1 MARINA PARK DR BOSTON MA 2210

RILEY YUSUN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 6D BOSTON MA 2210

BLACK PHYLLIS 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 4L BOSTON MA 2210

22 LIBERTY DRIVE UNIT 10C REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10C BOSTON MA 2210

5012F LIBERTY LLC 220 N MAIN ST, UNIT 301 NATICK MA 1760

KAVAS IRENE E 50 LIBERTY DR APT 6G BOSTON MA 2210

ENGISH LIBERTY REALTY TRUST C/O PAUL M ENGLISH 22 LIBERTY DR #PH1F BOSTON MA 2210

SHERR CAITLIN E 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11-H BOSTON MA 2210

TAKHAR KARAN S C/O KARAN S TAKHAR 30 50 LIBERTY DR #9L DR, UNIT 3104 BOSTON MA 2210

YANG YUNGLIEN 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 10G BOSTON MA 2210



SIMONS JANET A 188 GLEZEN LANE WAYLAND MA 1778

THE SANDLER-DAVIDSON LIVING TRUST 5433 LAUREL CANYON BLVD VALLEY VILLAGE CA 91607

SP 50 VN  LLC PO BOX 961989 C/O CHOATE HALL & STEWART BOSTON MA 2196

GOODWIN TRUST C/O JAY CALNAN 3 BATTERYMARCH PARK 5TH FL QUINCY MA 21639

DIPIETRO KENNETH A 50 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 11C BOSTON MA 2210

TWENTY TWO LIBERTY DRIVE C/O JOHN W TOULOPOULOS 22 LIBERTY DR #4B BOSTON MA 2210

DEMOULAS CAREN LEE 8 SADDLE HILL RD WESTON MA 2493

TWENTY-TWO LIBERTY HOME NOMINEE TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR #PH2G BOSTON MA 2210

SUNFLOWER APARTMENT LLC C/O LONGFELLOW MGMT SERVICES LLCPO BOX 81505 WELLESLEY MA 2481

RIVERS FAMILY  REALTY TRUST 22 LIBERTY DR, UNIT 8-M BOSTON MA 2210
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Stormwater System Operations and Maintenance Plan 

10 Fan Pier Boulevard 
 
 
Project: 10 Fan Pier Boulevard 
Location: Boston MA 
 
Owner:  The Fallon Company   
 
Date:  November 2021 
   
Prepared by:  Nitsch Engineering, Inc. 

2 Center Plaza, Suite 430 
Boston, MA 02108 
(617) 338-0063 

 
Prepared for: The Fallon Company  
 
I. Stormwater management system owner: The Fallon Company 
 
II. Parties responsible for O&M post-construction: The Fallon Company 
 

III. A schedule for O&M: See below 
 

IV. Routine and non-routine maintenance tasks to be undertaken after construction:  
See below 

 
V. The stormwater management system shall be inspected the first year of 

operation after large rainfall events (all storms greater than 0.5-inch in 24-hour 
period) to verify functionality. 

 
VI. The driveways and parking areas shall be swept six times per year.  

 
VII. All material removed during the cleaning operations shall be disposed of in 

accordance with applicable guidelines and regulations. 
 

VIII. The drainage system shall be maintained.  The repair of any component of the system shall 
be made as soon as possible to prevent any potential pollutants (including silt) from entering 
the resource areas or the existing closed drainage system. 
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Part I: Post-Construction Maintenance Schedule 
 
Maintenance Schedule Post-Construction 
 

 
Sediment 
Control 

 
Inspection 

 
Maintenance 
Thresholds 

 
Maintenance 

Action 

Street 
Sweeping 

Sweep twice (2) times 
per year 

Per Schedule 
Sweep access 
roads and all 
parking lots 

 
Catch Basins/ 
Drain Manholes 

w/deep sumps  

 
Semi-annually and after 
large storm events (more 
than 3.2-inches of rainfall 

in 24-hour period) 

 
If the sump is 1/3 full 
with sediment 

 
Clean sediment out 
 

Water Quality 
Structures 
(Stormceptor 
Units) 

Semi-annually and after 
large storm events (more 
than 3.2-inches of rainfall 
in 24-hour period) 

If the sediment depth is 
15% of the 
interceptor’s sediment 
storage (approximately 
0.67 feet for Model 
450i) 

Clean sediment out 
with a vacuum 
truck 

Stormwater 
Retention 
Systems 

Semi-annually and after 
large storm events (more 
than 3.2-inches of rainfall 
in 24-hour period) 

When sediment is 
observed in the access 
manholes 

Remove sediment 
by jetting system in 
accordance with 
Manufacturer’s 
recommendations 

 
Winn Residential should prepare and maintain a report for each semi-annual inspection 
of the Stormwater Management System. 
 
Part II:  Repair of the System 
 
The drainage system shall be maintained.  The repair of any component of the system shall be 
made as soon as possible to prevent any potential pollutants including silt from discharging 
offsite or to the resource areas located on the property. 
 
Part III: Snow Management 
 
Snow will be managed by the owner’s snow removal crews. Snow will be placed on the sides 
and edges of the driveways.  Snow should not be stockpiled along the waterfront or within the 
limits of the 100-ft buffer zone. 
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Part IV:  Reporting 
 
The owner shall maintain a record of drainage system inspections and maintenance.  Attached 
is a prototype of the Stormwater Management System Report to be used. 

ATTACHMENT “A” EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS INSPECTION AND 
MAINTENANCE REPORT 

INSPECTOR:  DATE:  NUMBER:  

DAYS SINCE LAST RAINFALL:  AMOUNT LAST RAINFALL:  INCHES 

TEMPORARY STABILIZATION 

CATCH BASIN SILT SACKS? 
(YES/NO) 

PAVED AREAS? (YES/NO) 
LANDSCAPED AREAS? 

(YES/NO) 

   

COMMENTS/ACTION: 
 

 

 

 

TO BE PERFORMED BY:  ON OR BEFORE:  

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES 

IS SEDIMENT TRACKED 
ONTO ROAD? (YES/NO) 

IS THE GRAVEL CLEAN? 
(YES/NO) 

DOES ALL TRAFFIC USE THE 
STABILIZED ENTRANCE TO 
LEAVE THE SITE? (YES/NO) 

   

COMMENTS/ACTION: 
 

 

 

 

TO BE PERFORMED BY:  ON OR BEFORE:  

SILT FENCES AND HAYBALES 

 
DEPTH OF 
SEDIMENT 

CONDITION OF 
EFFLUENT? 

CONDITION OF SILT 
FENCE 

ANY EVIDENCE OF 
SEDIMENT 
BYPASSING THE 
FENCE 

SILT 
FENCE 

    

     

COMMENTS/ACTION: 
 

 

 

 

TO BE PERFORMED BY:  ON OR BEFORE:  

 
CHANGES REQUIRED TO THE POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN/REASONS FOR CHANGES: 
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INSPECTED BY  SIGNATURE  DATE 
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM REPORT 
 

 
10 Fan Pier Boulevard                                                                                         Inspected by:____________ 

Boston, MA                                                                                                                   Date:____________ 
 

Component 
 

Status 
 

Action Taken 
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